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Open Space Addendum 2017 
 
This document is an addendum to the City Council’s published Open Space Assessment 
2016.  It sets out a number of sites which have been amended since the publication of the 
Assessment.   
 
These sites have generally been identified as requiring amendment for one or more of the 
following reasons: 

• A new site has been identified as falling within one of the categories of Open Space 

• A site has changed its status/use since it was last assessed 

• There was an error in the sites previous publication which was picked up as part of 
the Preferred Options Local Plan consultation (for example the type of open space or 
area was incorrect) 

 
The table below sets out the areas of space to which changes have been made, the reasons 
for the change and what action has been taken in respect of the site.  The column ‘Map 
reference number’ refers to the list of maps in this document.  These maps show the extent 
of the amendments made in respect of each site identified. 
 
It should be noted that all other sites and the information in the Open Space Assessment 
remains unchanged.  
 

Open 
Space 
Reference 
Number 

Reason for changes Action/Decision Map reference number 

82 Site is part of the water 
company and is private with no 
access due to heath and safety 
reasons. 

Site removed in accordance 
with map 

1 – West Hanningfield 

169 Identified during master 
planning for adjacent Primary 
School Playing field. 

Site extended in accordance 
with map 

2 – Great Baddow 

197 Part of site is a garage block and 
not allotments. 

Part of site removed in 
accordance with map 

3 - Sandon 

511 Site is in private ownership with 
no public access.  Used for other 
purposes. 

Site removed in accordance 
with map 

4 – Roxwell 

559 Land within current Beaulieu 
development needs to be 
removed. Golf course to remain 
as open space. 
Other part of site in private 
ownership and not part of golf 
course. 

Parts of site removed in 
accordance with map 

5 - Channels 
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577 Site no longer a piece of Open 
Space.  No evidence of such use 
for a sustained period. 

Site removed in accordance 
map 

6 – Howe Street 

646 Part of site has a nursery built 
on it. 

Part of site removed in 
accordance with map 

7 – Chelmer Village 

647 Arable fields with no public 
access. 

Removed site in accordance 
with map 

8 – Brookend Water Treatment 
Works 

648 Arable fields with no public 
access. 

Removed site in accordance 
with map 

9 – Brook End Road 

947  The land has limited access. Whole of site re-classified as 
‘natural green space (limited 
access)’ 

10 – Little Waltham 

1027 Part of site has no public access. Part of site removed in 
accordance with map 

11 – Police Headquarters 

1119 New site in public use identified 
during site visit. 

New site added in accordance 
with map 

12 – Howe Street 

1120 Public use of site identified as 
part of planning application pre-
enquiry. 

New site added in accordance 
with map 

13 – South Woodham Ferrers 

558 Part of site has consent for 
residential development. 

Part of site removed in 
accordance with map 

14 – Belsteads Farm Lake 
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Brookend Water Treatment Works

Deleted from Open Space
Site Reference 647
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Brook End Road
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Little Waltham

Metadata Change Only
From 'Accessible Natural Green Space' to
'Natural Green Space (Limited Access)'
Site Reference 947
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Police Headquarters

Deleted from Open Space
Site Reference 1027

Deleted from Open Space
Site Reference 1027



PA
RSONAGE L

ANE

LUCK'S LANE

BRIDGE CROFT

Parsonage Bridge
7

1

9

5
6

3

2

Bungalows

Parsonage

TC
B

The

Sh
elt

er

Croft

Row

Gimli

BrookWillow

Robins

House

Glenn

Playing Field

Wood
sid

e

Chapel

Cotta
ge

Paddock

Burgau

12
10

15

Edelweiss

Dumbreck

Rick
sto

nes

Glebelands

Riverview

The Nutshell

Corn
er C

otta
ge

Maltings View

Lamb

Ashcroft

Cottages

Maltings

Millbank

Lions Gate

Lamesley

Brambles

Pembroke

The Albany

Briarswood

7

The

The

The

Croft

1

1

Cottage

569800.000000

569800.000000

569900.000000

569900.000000

570000.000000

570000.000000

2
1
4

5
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
4

5
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
4

6
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
4

6
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
4

7
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
4

7
0

0
.00

00
00

0 5025
Metres

N

Amendments to Open Space

    Crown Copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100023562.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact
with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted
to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

c

NOVEMBER 2017

Planning and Housing Policy
Directorate for Sustainable 
Communities

Chelmsford City Council
Civic Centre, Duke Street, 
Chelmsford,  CM1 1JE

01245 606330
planning.policy@chelmsford.gov.uk
www.chelmsford.gov.uk

12
Howe Street

Added to Open Space
Site Reference 1119
Park and Recreation Ground
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South Woodham Ferrers

Added to Open Space
Site Reference 1120
Amenity Green Space



MILL
 LA

NE

ESSEX REGIMENT WAY
CHANNELS DRIVE

LITTLE WALTHAM ROAD

BACK LANE

Fishing Lake

Hill

Pond

LB

Pump

FB

The Old

WB

GVC

ESSs

Track

Falcon

Hoppers

Ppg Sta
Gas Gov

Gravel And Sand Workings

Hill House

Pond

Pond

Track

Pond

WB

Pond

Pond

Pond

Pond
Pond

WB

571600.000000

571600.000000

571800.000000

571800.000000

572000.000000

572000.000000

2
1
0

4
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
0

4
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
0

6
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
0

6
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
0

8
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
0

8
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
1

0
0

0
.00

00
00

2
1
1

0
0

0
.00

00
00

0 10050
Metres

N

Amendments to Open Space

    Crown Copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100023562.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact
with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted
to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

c

JANUARY 2018

Planning and Housing Policy
Directorate for Sustainable 
Communities

Chelmsford City Council
Civic Centre, Duke Street, 
Chelmsford,  CM1 1JE

01245 606330
planning.policy@chelmsford.gov.uk
www.chelmsford.gov.uk

14
Belsteads Farm Lake
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Site Reference 558
Accessible Natural Green 
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